the larger drops in employment experienced by men in the first wave. In contrast, gender
differences in taxes paid seem to have been affected little during the pandemic, with both
groups paying less in tax.

Table 2 shows how the components of disposable income change for men and women
in the baseline (pre-COVID) and in the three subsequent waves of the pandemic. Pre-
COVID annual market income, which includes earnings, investment income and private
pensions, is EUR 43,047 for men and EUR 25,806 for women. This gives a gender gap in
market income of 40%. Gross income, which sums up market income and benefits, is higher
than market income at EUR 48,892 for men and EUR 39,906 for women. The absolute
difference between male and female gross income is less than the difference between male
and female market income, indicating that benefits provide some redistribution between
men and women. Market income net of tax (which excludes benefits) is EUR 29,971 for
men and EUR 16,350 for women. Finally, disposable income for men, at EUR 35,816, is
35% higher than the disposable income of women of EUR 23,450. The tax benefit system
cushions the gender income gap by five percentage points in the pre-COVID baseline.

Soc. Sci. 2022, 11, 311 16 of 23

Table 2. Wages, hours of work in income in pre- and post-COVID scenarios and in counterfactual
scenarios for women.

Employee
Hourly
Wages

Weekly
Hours

of Work

Annual
Market
Income

Gender
Gap

Annual
Gross

Income

Annual Market
Income Net of

Tax

Annual
Disposable

Income

Gender
Gap

Pre-COVID Men 19.20 31.3 43,047 48,892 29,971 35,816
Women Predicted 19.01 21.2 25,806 40% 32,906 16,350 23,450 35%

Adjusted * 19.72 32.3 40,800 5% 47,262 26,901 33,363 7%
Adjusted  18.98 32.3 42,172 2% 48,610 27,831 34,269 4%

Post-COVID
wave 1 Men 18.18 18.2 29,188 41,354 18,907 31,073

Women Predicted 16.36 15.3 17,322 41% 29,852 9491 22,022 29%
Adjusted * 18.66 25.9 32,179 −10% 42,659 20,222 30,702 1%
Adjusted  17.76 23.1 30,199 −3% 41,911 18,359 30,071 3%

Post-COVID
wave 2 Men 17.14 24.7 32,944 43,736 21,544 32,336

Women Predicted 16.82 17.3 19,865 40% 31,151 11,464 22,751 30%
Adjusted * 18.79 27.3 34,132 −4% 44,293 21,699 31,859 1%
Adjusted  16.95 26.7 33,086 0% 43,668 20,745 31,327 3%

Post-COVID
wave 3 Men 17.94 24.6 33,224 43,994 21,868 32,638

Women Predicted 16.66 17.2 19,634 41% 30,938 11,262 22,566 31%
Adjusted * 18.95 27.4 34,323 −3% 44,393 21,937 32,007 2%
Adjusted  17.44 26.7 34,014 −2% 44,612 21,401 31,998 2%

Source: Own calculations using the NUI Galway microsimulation model linked to 2017 SILC data nowcasted to
December 2019 (pre-COVID), May 2020 (wave 1), October 2020 (wave 2) and January 2021 (wave 3). Employment
and wage statistics relate to 18–65-year-olds. Income relates to those ≥18. Notes: The adjusted * scenario adjusts
female labour market participation and hours to represent the male structure and adjusts female wages so that
they are paid according to the male wage structure. The adjusted  scenario additionally adjusts the occupation
and industry structure of women so that it follows that of men. Gross income = market income + benefits. Market